position for the entire bank portfolio and measures the effect of a change in interest rates as a percentage of the
capital. BACB has set a 10% internal limit for the effect on capital from a change  of 200 basis points in the interest
rates.

As of 31 December 2019, the effect of such a change in the interest rates would amount to 0.9% of the capital base
(2018: 0.24%).

Sensitivity of the assets and liabilities

The Group has performed an analysis of its sensitivity to a possible change in the interest rates as of 31 December
2019 and 31 December 2018. The Group has estimated the effect on profit or loss, taking into account changes in
interest rates of all interest-bearing assets and liabilities within 6 months and 1 year of the reporting date.  The
results of the analysis are shown in the table below:

BULGARIAN-AMERICAN CREDIT BANK AD
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019
All amounts are in thousands of EUR unless otherwise stated

102

32   Financial risk management (continued)

32.3.2.   Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity of the assets and liabilities (continued)

2019
Sensitivity in profit or loss

Interest rates
12 months
interest rate gap

6 months interest
rate gap

+ 100 basis points parallel shift in BGN   (946)   (577)

+ 100 basis points parallel shift in EUR   (137)   636

+ 100 basis points parallel shift in USD   48   202

Total   (1,035)   261

- 100 basis points parallel shift in BGN   946   577

- 100 basis points parallel shift in EUR   137   (636)

- 100 basis points parallel shift in USD   (48)   (202)

Total   1,035   (261)

2018
Sensitivity in profit or loss

Interest rates
12 month interest
rate gap

6 month interest
rate gap

+ 100 basis points parallel shift in BGN (925)  (429)

+ 100 basis points parallel shift in EUR (159)  773

+ 100 basis points parallel shift in USD  37   167

Total (1,047)  511

- 100 basis points parallel shift in BGN 925   429

- 100 basis points parallel shift in EUR 159   (773)

- 100 basis points parallel shift in USD  (37)  (167)

Total 1,047   (511)

BULGARIAN-AMERICAN CREDIT BANK AD
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019
All amounts are in thousands of EUR unless otherwise stated

103

32   Financial risk management (continued)

32.3.2.   Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity of the assets and liabilities (continued)

Information on interest rate change sensitivity by periods is set out in the tables below. It includes Group's assets
and liabilities at their balance-sheet value, categorized either by maturity date or by date of the agreed change in
the interest rates (whichever is earlier).